

SCHEDULE OF INSURANCE

RYA/RNLI Offshore Members' Scheme

This insurance is underwritten in accordance with the authority granted to Bluefin Underwriting Limited and Bishop Skinner Marine under the terms of the Binding Authority contract numbered B6839P18037CAA by Lloyd's Syndicate 4444 who are managed by Canopus Managing Agents Limited. Canopus Managing Agents Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority. Underwriters will provide insurance to the Insured during the Period of Insurance.

It is agreed that this Schedule forms the legal document which gives evidence of and forms part of the Contract between the Insured and the Underwriters until the expiry of the Period of Insurance or unless and until replaced by any subsequent Schedule or Policy Endorsement. This schedule must be read in conjunction with your Policy booklet.

INSURED:	Shoestring Group	CLIENT REF:	6118180
ADDRESS:	C/O Mr P Roper	POLICY NO:	46296121
	.Calle Ciruello 248	POLICY TYPE:	Yacht Scheme
	Jacarilla	INSURER:	Lloyd's Syndicate 4444 managed by Canopus Managing Agents Limited
	Alicante		
	03319 SPAIN	RENEWAL DUE:	02 September 2018
	XXX XXX		

Vessel: Shoestring Tres

SECTION 1 Loss of or damage to the Vessel and/or equipment as detailed below:-

<u>MAKE/MODEL</u>	<u>NAME</u>	<u>AGE</u>	<u>SUMS INSURED</u>		
(refer to Model)-----	Shoestring	1998	Hull & Equipment	£	3,500
--> Laser 2000	Tres		Dinghy/Tender		Not Insured
			Outboard		Not Insured
			Personal Effects		Not Insured
			Liferaft		Not Insured
			Trailer/Trolley		Included
			Special Equipment		Not Insured
			Misc. Equipment		Not Insured
			Increased Value		Not Insured
			Total Sum Insured	£	3,500

CRUISING LIMITS: Local Waters Of Spain
IN COMMISSION: ALL YEAR
MOORING LOCATION: CTD (CAR) Centre Alcazares, Murcia.
TYPE OF MOORING: Ashore – out of the water
EXCESS: Endorsement A applies – Subject to a Policy Excess of £80.00 except in the event of a total loss
EXTENSIONS:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Crystal Waters policy wording 1332-1016 v1.12.2016 applies
Endorsements applicable:

A - Excess

B - Taken Ashore Condition: You must agree that You will take Your Boat ashore at all times when is has nobody on board and between sunset and sunrise.

D - Continental Use

K - Racing Cover (sailing dinghies only)

For the purposes of this section the Insurers will indemnify each committee member, officer or member for the time being of the insured club as though a separate policy had been issued to each of them provided that each party being granted indemnity observes, fulfils and is subject to the terms, exclusions and conditions of the policy and the total liability of the insurers shall not exceed the limit of indemnity stated in the schedule. For waterborne activities only.

Exclusion 2.4 & 4.6 is amended to allow permission to use the vessel in connection with the Groups Business as providing Sailing Tuition.

SECTION 2

Third Party Liability Limit £5,000,000

This section is extended to cover you while you are sailing any other dinghy you do not own, provided you have the owner's permission.

Vessel:

Shoestring Uno

SECTION 1

Loss of or damage to the Vessel and/or equipment as detailed below:-

<u>MAKE/MODEL</u>	<u>NAME</u>	<u>AGE</u>	<u>SUMS INSURED</u>	
(refer to Model)----- --> Gamba	Shoestring Uno	2008	Hull & Equipment	£ 7,500
			Dinghy/Tender	Not Insured
			Outboard	Not Insured
			Personal Effects	Not Insured
			Liferaft	Not Insured
			Trailer/Trolley	Included
			Special Equipment	Not Insured
			Misc. Equipment	Not Insured
			Increased Value	Not Insured
			Total Sum Insured	£ 7,500

CRUISING LIMITS:

Local Waters of Spain

IN COMMISSION:

ALL YEAR

MOORING LOCATION:

CTD (CAR) Centre Alcazares, Murcia.

TYPE OF MOORING:

Ashore – out of the water

EXCESS:

Endorsement A applies – Subject to a Policy Excess of £110.00 except in the event of a total loss

EXTENSIONS:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Crystal Waters policy wording 1332-1016 v1.12.2016 applies
Endorsements applicable:

- A - Excess
- B - Taken Ashore Condition: You must agree that You will take Your Boat ashore at all times when is has nobody on board and between sunset and sunrise.
- D - Continental Use
- K - Racing Cover (sailing dinghies only)

For the purposes of this section the Insurers will indemnify each committee member, officer or member for the time being of the insured club as though a separate policy had been issued to each of them provided that each party being granted indemnity observes, fulfils and is subject to the terms, exclusions and conditions of the policy and the total liability of the insurers shall not exceed the limit of indemnity stated in the schedule. For waterborne activities only.

Exclusion 2.4 & 4.6 is amended to allow permission to use the vessel in connection with the Groups Business as providing Sailing Tuition.

SECTION 2

Third Party Liability Limit £5,000,000

This section is extended to cover you while you are sailing any other dinghy you do not own, provided you have the owner's permission.

Vessel:

Shoestring Dos

SECTION 1

Loss of or damage to the Vessel and/or equipment as detailed below:-

<u>MAKE/MODEL</u>	<u>NAME</u>	<u>AGE</u>	<u>SUMS INSURED</u>	
Laser 2000	Shoestring Dos	1998	Hull & Equipment	£ 3,500
			Dinghy/Tender	Not Insured
			Outboard	Not Insured
			Personal Effects	Not Insured
			Liferaft	Not Insured
			Trailer/Trolley	Included
			Special Equipment	Not Insured
			Misc. Equipment	Not Insured
			Increased Value	Not Insured
			Total Sum Insured	£ 3,500

CRUISING LIMITS:

Local Waters of Spain

IN COMMISSION:

ALL YEAR

MOORING LOCATION:

CTD (CAR) Centre Alcazares, Murcia.

TYPE OF MOORING:

Ashore – out of the water

EXCESS:

Endorsement A applies – Subject to a Policy Excess of £80.00 except in the event of a total loss

EXTENSIONS:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Crystal Waters policy wording 1332-1016 v1.12.2016 applies

Endorsements applicable:

A - Excess

B - Taken Ashore Condition: You must agree that You will take Your Boat ashore at all times when is has nobody on board and between sunset and sunrise.

D - Continental Use

K - Racing Cover (sailing dinghies only)

For the purposes of this section the Insurers will indemnify each committee member, officer or member for the time being of the insured club as though a separate policy had been issued to each of them provided that each party being granted indemnity observes, fulfils and is subject to the terms, exclusions and conditions of the policy and the total liability of the insurers shall not exceed the limit of indemnity stated in the schedule. For waterborne activities only.

Exclusion 2.4 & 4.6 is amended to allow permission to use the vessel in connection with the Groups Business as providing Sailing Tuition

SECTION 2

Third Party Liability Limit £5,000,000

This section is extended to cover you while you are sailing any other dinghy you do not own, provided you have the owner's permission.

Vessel:

Shoestring Cuatro

SECTION 1

Loss of or damage to the Vessel and/or equipment as detailed below:-

<u>MAKE/MODEL</u>	<u>NAME</u>	<u>AGE</u>	<u>SUMS INSURED</u>	
Gamba	Shoestring Cuatro	2015	Hull & Equipment	£ 7,500
			Dinghy/Tender	Not Insured
			Outboard	Not Insured
			Personal Effects	Not Insured
			Liferaft	Not Insured
			Trailer/Trolley	Included
			Special Equipment	Not Insured
			Misc. Equipment	Not Insured
			Increased Value	Not Insured
			Total Sum Insured	£ 7,500

CRUISING LIMITS:

Local Waters of Spain

IN COMMISSION:

ALL YEAR

MOORING LOCATION:

CTD (CAR) Centre Alcazares, Murcia.

TYPE OF MOORING:

Ashore – out of the water

EXCESS:

Endorsement A applies – Subject to a Policy Excess of £110.00 except in the event of a total loss

EXTENSIONS:

SPECIAL

Crystal Waters policy wording 1332-1016 v1.12.2016 applies



CONDITIONS:

Endorsements applicable:

A - Excess

B - Taken Ashore Condition: You must agree that You will take Your Boat ashore at all times when is has nobody on board and between sunset and sunrise.

D - Continental Use

K - Racing Cover (sailing dinghies only)

For the purposes of this section the Insurers will indemnify each committee member, officer or member for the time being of the insured club as though a separate policy had been issued to each of them provided that each party being granted indemnity observes, fulfils and is subject to the terms, exclusions and conditions of the policy and the total liability of the insurers shall not exceed the limit of indemnity stated in the schedule. For waterborne activities only.

Exclusion 2.4 & 4.6 is amended to allow permission to use the vessel in connection with the Groups Business as providing Sailing Tuition

SECTION 2

Third Party Liability Limit £5,000,000

This section is extended to cover you while you are sailing any other dinghy you do not own, provided you have the owner's permission.

Vessel:

S/N: 8042

SECTION 1

Loss of or damage to the Vessel and/or equipment as detailed below:-

<u>MAKE/MODEL</u>	<u>NAME</u>	<u>AGE</u>	<u>SUMS INSURED</u>		
Topper Omega	S/N: 8042	2003	Hull & Equipment	£	3,000
			Dinghy/Tender		Not Insured
			Outboard		Not Insured
			Personal Effects		Not Insured
			Liferaft		Not Insured
			Trailer/Trolley		Not Insured
			Special Equipment		Not Insured
			Misc. Equipment		Not Insured
			Increased Value		Not Insured
			Total Sum Insured	£	3,000

CRUISING LIMITS:

Local Waters Spain

IN COMMISSION:

ALL YEAR

MOORING LOCATION:

CTD (CAR) Centre Alcazares, Murcia

TYPE OF MOORING:

Ashore – out of the water

EXCESS:

Endorsement A applies – Subject to a Policy Excess of £45.00 except in the event of a total loss

EXTENSIONS:

SPECIAL

Crystal Waters policy wording 1332-1016 v1.12.2016 applies

CONDITIONS:

Endorsements applicable:



- A - Excess
- B - Taken Ashore Condition: You must agree that You will take Your Boat ashore at all times when is has nobody on board and between sunset and sunrise.
- D - Continental Use
- K - Racing Cover (sailing dinghies only)

For the purposes of this section the Insurers will indemnify each committee member, officer or member for the time being of the insured club as though a separate policy had been issued to each of them provided that each party being granted indemnity observes, fulfils and is subject to the terms, exclusions and conditions of the policy and the total liability of the insurers shall not exceed the limit of indemnity stated in the schedule. For waterborne activities only.

Exclusion 2.4 & 4.6 is amended to allow permission to use the vessel in connection with the Groups Business as providing Sailing Tuition

SECTION 2

Third Party Liability Limit £5,000,000

This section is extended to cover you while you are sailing any other dinghy you do not own, provided you have the owner's permission.

PERIOD OF INSURANCE	28 June 2018 to 01 September 2018		
	Premium after allowance of 5 year/s no claims discount	£	18.87
	Insurance Premium Tax	£	2.26
	Documentation Fee	£	10.00
	Total Amount Due	£	31.13

Dated: 28 June 2018

BISHOP SKINNER MARINE

This Schedule must be read in conjunction with the policy booklet.

In the event of any occurrence (for example, damage to your vessel) which might give rise to a claim under this insurance immediate notice must be given to Bishop Skinner Marine on 01245 291167, Fax number 01245 291291, E-mail boat.claims@bishopskinner.com or by our online claim form at www.bishopskinner.com

Certificado de Seguro

Póliza Ref. No: B6839N08006

1. Nombre y dirección del tomador / asegurado: Shoestring Group

2. Numero de Poliza: 46296121

3. Identificación Del Asegurador:

Ciertos Suscriptores del Lloyd's, con domicilio en 1 Lime Street, Londres EC3M 7HA, Inglaterra:

4. Naturaleza del riesgo cubierto: Topper Omega (Sail Number: 8042)

Boat

5. Designación de los objetos asegurados:

6. Periodo de Seguro:

Desde: **28/06/2018**

Hasta: **01/09/2018**

7. Nombre y tipo de mediador: Bishop Skinner Marine

Que el certificado de seguro está en vigor para el período indicado anteriormente, cumple con los límites y las disposiciones legales / Condiciones y proporciona el Seguro de Responsabilidad Civil de acuerdo con el Real Decreto 607/1999, de 16 de abril de 1999 y que, en el caso de una pérdida, que proporcionará la cobertura hasta los límites aplicables.

Firmado



Firma autorizada